



2416-2026

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 2416 OF 2026

(Veer Hanumanji Construction, through its authorized partner Shri Shashank Vijay Khandelwal Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. Jugalkishor Gilda, Senior Counsel with Mr. A.J. Gilda,
Counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. N.S. Rao, A.G.P for respondent nos. 1 to 3/State.

Mr. Vallabh Nare h/f Mr. S.S. Sarda, Counsel for respondent
no.5.

.....

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.
MARCH 23, 2026

Leave to amend the petition is granted.

2] The argument is that no reason has been
assigned by respondent no.1 to disqualify the petitioner's
bid.

3] The Counsel for respondent no.5, however,
submits that work order has been issued today and work
commenced.

4] We request the learned A.G.P to take
instructions on this point, and make submissions. The
respondents shall place on record original agreement,
details of security deposit and other formalities, which are
required to be completed before issuance of work order.

5] Stand over tomorrow, i.e., on 24/3/2026.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)

Sumit